# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

### Writ Petition (Civil) No.310 of 1996

Prakash Singh & Ors.

...Petitioners

**Versus** 

**Union of India** 

...Respondent

## AND WITH Contempt Petition (C) No 13 of 2023 In WP (C) No 310 of 1996

## ORDER

- By a notification dated 6 January 2023, the Government of Nagaland in its Home Department (Police Establishment Branch) appointed Shri Rupin Sharma, IPS (NL:92) to hold charge as Director General of Police<sup>1</sup>, Nagaland with effect from 7 January 2023.
- An Interlocutory application has been filed by the State of Nagaland, IA No 205019 of 2022, seeking a direction to the Union Public Service Commission<sup>2</sup> to strictly comply with the mandate in **Prakash Singh** v **Union of India**<sup>3</sup> and to include the name of Shri A Sunil Acharya in the panel of eligible officers.

<sup>1 &</sup>quot;DGP"

<sup>2 &</sup>quot;UPSC"

<sup>3 (2006) 8</sup> SCC 1

- During the course of the deliberations before the UPSC, it has emerged that Shri A Sunil Acharya, an officer borne on the Nagaland cadre, who is presently on deputation to the Union Government had not consented to being considered for appointment on the post of DGP in Nagaland.
- In the order of this Court dated 9 January 2023, the Union Ministry of Home Affairs was called on to file an affidavit on (i) whether concurrence of an officer is necessary for empanelling the officer for appointment as DGP where the officer is on central deputation; (ii) if (i) is in the affirmative, the specific rule requiring such concurrence; and (iii) whether the services of Shri A Sunil Achaya are required due to the exigencies of service on central deputation or whether he can be empanelled for the post of DGP, Nagaland in view of the fact that a sufficient number of eligible officers are not available for empanellment.
- The Union Ministry of Home Affairs has clarified the position, stating that (i) the consent of the officer is not required for the purpose of empanellment as DGP of the State; (ii) Mr A Sunil Acharya who is on central deputation is posted as Additional Secretary in the Cabinet Secretariat; and (iii) having regard to the nature of the posting, it would not be possible to relieve him for appointment as DGP, Nagaland.
- 6 The contention of the State of Nagaland, as urged before this Court by

Shri Balagopal, Advocate General is that the decision in *Prakash Singh* requires that the DGP of the State be selected by the State government from amongst the **three** senior-most officers of the department who have been empanelled for promotion to that rank by the UPSC on the basis of their length of service, 'very good record' and range of experience for heading the police force. Hence the Advocate General urges that the UPSC could not have recommended only one officer and that Shri A Sunil Acharya should have also been empanelled.

The UPSC has framed guidelines for preparation of the panel for appointment to the post of DGP in 2009. The guidelines *inter alia* stipulate that officers belonging to IPS of the concerned cadre not below the rank of Additional Director General (ADG) and who have completed at least 30 years of service as on the date of the occurrence of the vacancy for which the panel is prepared would fall within the zone of consideration. The eligibility criterion of 30 years' service is based on the Promotion Guidelines issued by Union Ministry of Home Affairs on 15 January 1999 in respect of IPS officers, in which it is stipulated that officers of ADG rank shall be eligible for promotion to the DG rank if they have put in 30 years of service.

8 Subsequently, on 22 May 2019, UPSC has stipulated that the empanellment committee will assess officers in pay matrix level 15 only in the

event that no officers in pay matrix level 16 or an insufficient number officers to prepare a panel of three officers exists.

9 On 15 November 2022, UPSC addressed a communication to the Ministry of Home Affairs indicating that it should be empowered to relax the eligibility criterion of 30 years' service to 25 years in the case of states with smaller sanctioned cadre strength such as Himachal Pradesh, Manipur, Nagaland, Uttarakhand, Tripura and Sikkim in case a sufficient number of eligible officers with the requisite qualifying service is not available to form a panel of three officers.

10 In its response dated 12 December 2022, the Union Ministry of Home Affairs has informed UPSC that MHA, being the cadre controlling authority of IPS officers, has no objection if UPSC relaxes the eligibility criterion of 30 years of service to 25 years in case a sufficient number of eligible officers with the requisite qualifying service are not available to form a panel of three officers. However, it has been stated that in view of the provisions of the IPS (Pay) Rules 2016 the post of DGP in pay matrix Level 17 should be filled up from officers from the Level 16 pay matrix and any deviation would require relaxation under the AIS (Conditions of Service - Residuary Matters) Rules 1960. Further, the response states that the latter rules (of 1960) mandate the prior approval of the Central Government in the Ministry of Home Affairs if UPSC includes an officer of

Level 15 pay matrix in the panel for DGPs and the State Government selects the officer of Level 15 pay matrix.

- 11 Undoubtedly, the direction in **Prakash Singh** provides that the State shall appoint an officer to the post of DGP from a list of three senior-most officers empanelled by the UPSC. The direction in *Prakash Singh* is that the DGP of the State shall be selected by the State government from amongst the three senior-most officers of the department who have been empanelled for promotion to that rank by the UPSC. This however does not imply that the State would be at liberty to completely bypass the requirements of the decision in the event that in a given case, less than three officers who fulfill the eligibility requirements are available for empanellment.
- 12 In the present case, evidently the State of Nagaland, had no objection to two officers being empanelled (instead of three), provided the list also included the name of Shri A Sunil Acharya, who is presently on central deputation. The consent of the officer would have no bearing on whether he should be empanelled, as clarified by MHA. However, the position before the Court is that in view of the nature of the officer's present assignment, he cannot be spared by the Union government for being empanelled for the post of DGP, Nagaland.
- 13 The contention of the State of Nagaland is that in view of the communications dated 15 November 2022 and 12 December 2022 of UPSC and

MHA, UPSC should relax the minimum 30 years' service eligibility requirement by considering officers within the cadre of the State of Nagaland who have less than 30 years' service.

- Responding to the above submission, it has been urged on behalf of the UPSC by Mr Naresh Kaushik, counsel, that it would not be open to the State of Nagaland to insist that UPSC should grant such a relaxation. Moreover, it has been stated that UPSC is still in the process of considering whether to allow its guidelines to envisage such a relaxation in the future and even if UPSC were to relax the guidelines, this would apply prospectively. UPSC submits that, at the present time, since there is an officer who fulfills the eligibility requirements, there is no reason why his appointment should not take place.
- As already noted above, Shri Rupin Sharma has already been appointed on 6 January 2023 to hold charge of the post of DGP, Nagaland. We are not inclined to issue a direction of this Court mandating that UPSC must relax the eligibility requirement from 30 years' service to 25 years. The Court cannot be unmindful of the fact that any mandate, under judicial directions, for relaxing the eligibility requirement from 30 years to 25 years would result in a situation where, despite an officer of the requisite qualification and eligibility being available, an officer who is junior as much as by five years could be appointed to the post of DGP. This would not be in the interests of the police service and

would open the door to arbitrary selections.

In the present case, the State has placed absolutely no objection in regard to the empanelled officer, namely, Shri Rupin Sharma. Whether relaxation should take place in future of the requirement of 30 years of qualifying service is a matter for the UPSC/MHA to determine. This is not a matter where the Court should by mandatory direction command that such a relaxation should be granted particularly where a duly qualified officer is available and has been empanelled by the UPSC.

17 We, therefore, direct that the State of Nagaland shall now pass consequential orders for the implementation of the above directions within a period of a week for the appointment of the officer who has been duly empanelled by the UPSC for the post of DGP, Nagaland.

- 18 The Interlocutory Application which has been filed by the State of Nagaland shall accordingly stand disposed of.
- 19 Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

## Contempt Petition (C) No 13 of 2023 In WP (C) No 310 of 1996

In view of the order passed by this Court in IA No 205019 of 2022, it would not be expedient in the interest of justice to pursue the exercise of the

WPC 310/1996

8

contempt jurisdiction any further.

- 2 The Contempt Petition is disposed of.
- 3 Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

## Writ Petition (Civil) No 310 of 1996

1 List the Petition on 11 April 2023.

[Dr Dhananjaya Y Chandrachud	•
	J

[J B Pardiwala]

New Delhi January 23, 2023 ITEM NO.7 COURT NO.1 SECTION PIL-W

### SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition (Civil) No.310/1996

PRAKASH SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

UNION OF INDIA

Respondent(s)

(With IA No.144787/2022 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS and IA No. 144785/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

WITH CONMT.PET.(C) No.13/2023 in W.P.(C) No. 310/1996 (PIL-W)

Date: 23-01-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA

Mr. Raju Ramachandran, Sr. Adv. (A.C)

Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, Adv. (A.C)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR

Mr. Rahul Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Kaveeta Wadia, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

Mr. Ravinder Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sristya Mohanty, Adv.

Ms. Raveesha Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Bantika Haryani, Adv.

Mr. Sanjeev Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Shreyas Awasthi, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Chakravarty, Adv.

Ms. Muskan Surana, Adv.

Ms. Shruti Venugopal, Adv.

Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, AOR

Mr. Raju Ramchandran, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, Amicus Curiae

Mr. Gopal Prasad, AOR

Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR

Mr. T. Harish Kumar, AOR

Mr. T.V. George, AOR

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Mr. Abdulla Naseeh V.T., Adv.

Ms. Meena K Poulose, Adv.

Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, AOR

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. Md. Apzal Ansari, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, AOR

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR

M/s. S. Narain & Co.

Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh, AOR

Mr. R Venkataramani, AG

Mr. Sanjay Jain, ASG

Mr. R. Bala, Sr. Adv.

Mr. V Mohana, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Wasim A Quadri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Snidha Mehra, Adv.

Mr. Ankur Talwar, Adv.

Mr. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.

www.ecourtsindia.con

Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Anandh Venkataramani, Adv.

Mrs. Vijayalakshmi Venkataramani, Adv.

Mr. Vinayak Mehrotra, Adv.

Ms. Mansi Sood, Adv.

Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.

Ms. Sonali Jain, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. P. Parmeswaran, AOR

Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, AOR

Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, AOR

Mr. Kuldip Singh, AOR

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Mr. Mohanprasad Meharia, AOR

Mr. P.V. Dinesh, AOR

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR

Ms. Kaveeta Wadia, AOR

Mr. B. Balaji, AOR

Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

Mr. P Venkat Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Kumar Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. P Srinivas Reddy, Adv.

M/s. Venkat Palwai Law Associates

Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR

Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR A.A.G.

Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, AOR

Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal, AOR

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR

Mr. Arnav Singh Deo, Adv.

Mr. Sai Shashank, Adv.

Mr. Kabir Shankar Bose, Adv.

Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.

Ms. Abha R. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Merusagar Samantaray, AOR

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Mr. Prashant Bhagwati, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR

Mr. Akshay C. Shrivatava, Adv.

Mrs. Bihu Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pratishtha Vij, Adv.

Ms. Taruna Ardhendumauli Prasad, AOR

Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, AOR

Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, AOR

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.

Ms. Kirti Dadheech, Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv, Adv.

Mrs. Mr. Anupam Ngangom, Adv, Adv.

Mr. Mr. Wahengbam Immanuel Meitei, Adv.

Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR

Mr. D.K. Devesh, AOR

- Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR
- Mr. Abhishek, AOR
- Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR
- M/s. Plr Chambers & Co.
- Mr. Siddharth Sangal, AOR
- Mr. Chirag Sharma, Adv.
- Ms. Richa Mishra, Adv.
- Mr. Soumya Dutta, AOR
- Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR
- Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR
- Ms. Kamakshi S. Mehlwal, AOR
- Mr. Sanveer Mehlwal, Adv.
- Ms. Pinky Behera, Adv.
- Ms. Geetanjali Mehlwal, Adv.
- Ms. Suvira Lal, Adv.
- Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR
- Mr. Mayank Dahiya, Adv.
- Ms. Sugandh Rathor, Adv.
- Ms. Priyanka C., Adv.
- Mr. Kuldeep Singh Kuchaliya, Adv.
- Mrs. Lalita Kaushik, AOR
- Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR
- Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
- Ms. Jaikriti S. Jadeja, AOR
- Mr. B.K. Satija, Adv.
- Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Adv.
- Ms. Amrita Verma, Adv.

Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv. Mr. Keshar Mittal, Adv.

Mr. K.N. Balgopal , Sr. Adv. Mrs. K. Enatoli Sema, Adv. Ms. Limayinla Jamir, Adv. Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv. Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv. Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.

Mr. Mohit Kr. Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Mahfooz A. Nazki, Adv. Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv. Mr. Shaik Mohamad Haneef, Adv. Mr. T. Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv. Mr. K.V. Girish Chowdary, Adv.

Mr. Naveen Sharma Bhardwaj, Adv. Ms. Niti Richhariya, Adv.

## UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1 IA No 205019 of 2022 is disposed of in terms of the signed order.
- 2 Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

#### Contempt Petition (C) No 13 of 2023 In WP (C) No 310 of 1996

- 1 The Contempt Petition is disposed of in terms of the signed order.
- 2 Pending applications, if any, stand disposed of.

### Writ Petition (Civil) No 310 of 1996

1 List the Petition on 11 April 2023.

(CHETAN KUMAR) (SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
A.R.-cum-P.S. Assistant Registrar
(Signed order is placed on the file)