ITEM NO.57 COURT NO.1 SECTION PIL-W

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.35226/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16-01-2023 in W.P.(C) No.310/1996 passed by the Supreme Court of India)

NARESH MAKANI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

LALBIAKTLUANGA KHIANGTE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With IA No. 173317/2024 - STAY APPLICATION)

WITH <u>Contempt Petition (C) Diary No.41923/2024 (PIL-W)</u> (With IA No.208940/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 208938/2024 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date: 14-10-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

For Respondent(s)

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mrs. Madhavi Divan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Vikas Mehta, AOR Mr. Kartik Pandey, Adv. Mr. Abhinav Srivastav, Adv. Ms. Aishani Narain, Adv.

D.41923/2024 Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Aditya Samaddar, AOR Mr. R.K. Mohit Gupta, Adv. Ms. Aditi Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv. Mr. Kapil Sibal Sr. Adv. Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, Sr. Adv. Ms. Pragya Baghel, ADv. Ms. Aprajita Jamwal, Adv.

Mr. Jayant Mohan, Adv.

Ms. Adya Shree Dutta, Adv.

Ms. Pallavi Langar, AOR

Mr. Jayant Mohan, AOR

For R-3 Mr. Hrishikesh Baruah, ADv.

Mr. Anurag Mishra, Adv.

Mr. RudraKSH Kaushal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Contempt Petition (C) Diary No 41923 of 2024

- 1 Issue notice, returnable on 21 October 2024.
- 2 Liberty to serve the Standing Counsel for the States, in addition.
- 3 The personal presence of the alleged respondent-contemnors is dispensed with for the present.

Contempt Petition (C) Diary No 35226 of 2024

- 1 Mr Kapil Sibal, senior counsel appearing on behalf of the State of Jharkhand seeks a week's adjournment to put in a reply.
- 2 List the Contempt Petition along with Contempt Petition (C) Diary No 41923 of 2024 and Writ Petition (C) Diary No 35731 of 2024 on 21 October 2024.

(CHETAN KUMAR) A.R.-cum-P.S. (SAROJ KUMARI GAUR) Assistant Registrar