## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## CONTEMPT PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No. 35226/2024 IN W.B. (C) No. No. 310/1996

W.P.(C) No. No. 310/1996

NARESH MAKANI

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

LALBIAKTLUANGA KHIANGTE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 244118/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS, IA No. 280375/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 173317/2024 - STAY APPLICATION and IA No. 280374/2024 - STAY APPLICATION)

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 687/2024 (PIL-W) (FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION ON IA 271424/2024)

Diary No. 41923/2024 (PIL-W)

(IA No. 208940/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 208938/2024 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date: 09-12-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Aditya Samaddar, AOR

Mr. R.K. Mohit Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Aditi Gupta, Adv.

Dr. Sushil Balwada, AOR

Mrs. Savitri Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Sandiv Kalia, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Mehta, AOR

Mr. Kartik Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Nishan Anshul, Adv.

For Respondent(s)/

Applicant(s)

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Arunabh Chowdhury, Sr. Adv.

- Ms. Pragya Baghel, Adv.
- Mr. Jayant Mohan, AOR
- Mr. Aparajita Jamwal, Adv.
- Mr. Karma Dorjee, Adv.
- Mr. Dechen Wangadi Lachungpa, Adv.
- Ms. Adya Shree Dutta, Adv.
- Mr. Siddhartha Dave, Sr. Adv.
- Ms. Pallavi Langar, AOR
- Mr. Sujeet Kumar Chaubey, Adv.
- Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, AOR
- Ms. Saakshi Singh Rawat, Adv.
- Mr. K.M. Nataraj, A.S.G.
- Mr. Sharan Dev Singh Thakur, Sr. A.A.G.
- Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR
- Ms. Indira Bhakar, Adv.
- Mr. Sharanya Sinha, Adv.
- Ms. Veera Mahuli, Adv.
- Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.
- Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Guntur Pramod Kumar, Adv./AOR
- Mr. Vishnu Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Shantanu Sagar, AOR
- Mr. Hrishikesh Baruah, AOR
- Mr. Anurag Mishra, Adv.
- Mr. Utkarsh Dwivedi, Adv.
- Ms. Madhu Vishnoi, Adv.
- Mr. Shivam Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR
- Mr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
- Mr. Vivek Jain, D.A.G.
- Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR
- Mr. Amit Bhandari, Adv.
- Mr. Mohit Siwach, Adv.
- Ms. Devina Sehgal, AOR
- Mr. S. Uday Bhanu, Adv.
- Mr. K.M. Nataraj, A.S.G.
- Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Tanmay Mehta, Adv.
- Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.
- Ms. Sweksha, Adv.
- Mr. Prashant Singh-(II), Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Raj Kamal, Adv./AOR

Mr. D.K. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Aseem Atwal, Adv.

Ms. Stuti, Adv.

Mr. Madhav Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Shourya Das Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following O R D E R

In Contempt Petition (Civil) Diary No. 41923/2024, fresh steps for service on the unserved respondents will be taken within ten days from today. The notice will be given *dasti*, as well.

The respondents who have not filed a counter affidavit/reply, may do so within a period of five weeks from today. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within five weeks from today or from the date of service of the counter affidavit/reply, as the case may be.

<u>I.A. Nos. 271424/2024 and 284491/2024 in W.P.(C) No. 687/2024 and Contempt Petition (Civil) Diary No. 41923/2024</u>

The States of Punjab, West Bengal, Telangana, Andhra Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh, Rajasthan and Bihar will file their counter affidavits within six weeks from today. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, will be filed within four weeks after service of the counter affidavit.

The State of Jharkhand has already filed its counter affidavit to which the petitioners have also filed their rejoinder affidavit.

Re-list these matters for final hearing/disposal on a non-miscellaneous day in the week commencing 24.03.2025.

www.ecourtsindia.com

In the meanwhile, the Union Public Service Commission will continue with the exercise and file a status report at least ten days before the next date of hearing with an advance copy thereof being served upon the other learned counsel for the parties.

In Writ Petition (Civil) No. 687/2024, the respondents who have not filed a counter affidavit, may do so within a period of five weeks from today. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within five weeks from today or from the date of service of the counter affidavit, as the case may be.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)
AR-CUM-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR